Risks associated with financial instruments (note 4)

Interest rate risk

Below is a summary of the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk by the
remaining term to maturity of the Fund’s portfolio, excluding cash and
overdrafts, as applicable.

Interest rate exposure
December 31, 2018

($)
December 31, 2017

($)

Less than 1 year 70,888,897 50,089,728
1-3 years 13,001,947 5,354,082
3-5 years – –
5-10 years – –
> 10 years – –

83,890,844 55,443,810

As at December 31, 2018, had the prevailing interest rates increased or
decreased by 0.25%, assuming a parallel shift in the yield curve and all
other variables held constant, net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable units of the Fund would have decreased or increased,
respectively, by $21,237 or approximately 0.0% (December 31, 2017 –
$12,944 or approximately 0.0%). In practice, actual results may differ
from this sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Currency risk

Below is a summary of the Fund’s direct exposure to currency risk.
Amounts shown are based on the carrying value of monetary and non-
monetary assets and liabilities of the Fund net of currency contracts,
as applicable. The Fund did not have significant direct currency risk
exposure as at December 31, 2018.

December 31, 2017

Currency
Gross currency
exposure ($)

Currency
contracts ($)

Net
exposure ($)

Percentage of
net assets (%)

Canadian Dollar 3,069 – 3,069 0.0

Total 3,069 – 3,069 0.0

If the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 10% in relation to
all other foreign currencies, with all other variables held constant, net
assets attributable to holders of redeemable units of the Fund could
possibly have decreased or increased, respectively, by nil or
approximately 0.0% of net assets (December 31, 2017 – $307 or
approximately 0.0%). In practice, actual results may differ from this
sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material.

Price risk

The Fund did not have significant direct price risk exposure to
equities, underlying funds, derivatives or commodities as at
December 31, 2018 or December 31, 2017.

Credit risk

Below is a summary of the credit ratings of bond and debentures and
money market instruments held by the Fund.

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Credit Ratings

Percentage of
total bonds and

debentures
(%)

Percentage of
net assets

(%)

Percentage of
total bonds and

debentures
(%)

Percentage of
net assets

(%)

AAA/A-1+ 45.7 45.6 32.1 31.8
AA/A-1 18.7 18.7 16.8 16.7
A/A-2 32.9 32.9 41.7 41.3
BB 2.6 2.5 — —
NOT RATED — — 9.4 9.3

Total 99.9 99.7 100.0 99.1

Concentration risk

Concentration risk arises as a result of the concentration of financial
instruments within the same category, geographical location, asset
type or industry sector, as applicable. Below is a summary of the Fund’s
concentration risk by carrying value as a percentage of net assets.

Percentage of net assets (%)

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Bearers’ Deposit Notes 2.5 –
Commercial Paper 43.5 14.0
Federal Bonds – 2.7
Promissory Notes 11.6 15.1
Provincial Bonds 2.7 21.9
Short Term Bonds 39.4 45.4

Fair Value Classification (note 2)

Below is a summary of the classification of the Fund’s financial